
:Ã ffi#HåS 

AMENDMENT'NO. ó 

coNTRA.CT NO.38t71 

F'OR 

De.sign of Swan,lsland CS ,le 2 

This Contract was made and entered by and between Carollo Engineers, Inc., hereinafter called 
Consultant, and the Cify of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and 
through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1. City has required the construction contractor to repair the bellows couplings as part of 
warranty work on the pump station. City remains in negotiations with the construction 
contractor regarding this warranty repair work. Cify has a continued need for Consultant's 
expeftise on the project to evaluate and approve the construction contractor's proposed repair 
procedure, potentially perform an independent development of a suitable repair should the 
contractor's procedure not be viable, and to advise regarding any resulting claims if filed. 
'fhe contract term is hereby extended to September 30th, 2014, to allow for the work to take 
place. 

2. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed 5222,500. A breakdown of 
revised task budgets is shown below. The amended not-to-exceed total contract amount is 
$1,481,875. 

3. T'he Scope of Services (Attachment A to the contract) is amended as follows: 

Task I - Project Management 

Provide additional Project Management to accommodate additional scope through September 
3oth 2014. 

Task 2 - ASFO Design Services 

No change from original Scope of Services. 

Task 3 - Supplemcntary (Non ASFO) Design Services 

No change from original Scope of Services. 

Task 4 * Construction Phase Senvices 

No change from original Scope of Services. 

Contract 3fÌ171, Amendrnent 6 Fage 1 of6 

http:coNTRA.CT


'fask 5 - Startup and T'esting Services 

Add the following to the Task 5 Scope of Services: 

. tthlash _å ¡,1 : 13cl lows {"1ûupl i ils$ l-}ejbcrti ve Work Rcr:¿rir A ssistnnüc 

Provide assistance to confirm the Bellows Couplings are satisfactorily repaired by the 
construction contractor. Work is anticipated to include:
 

e Attend initial site visit: Consultant and associated subconsultant(s).
 
ø Collect ancl review information: Consultant and associated subconsultant(s).
 
o 	Construction Contractor workplan review and written response"
* 	 Site visits to inspect the work along with observation reports.
 

On-call design assistance as necessary.
" o 	Attend Construction Kick-Off Meeting. 
o 	Review of survey data reflecting the Bellows Coupling installation. 

Suþtask 5.4 DeIv-erables
 
Written submittal responses in accordance with project procedures, including
' 
recommendations for resolution of problems. 

o 	Observation Reports associated with each site visit. 

Subtask 5 Assumptions 
¡ 	 Consultant shall not be responsible if construction contractor's proposed repair fails 

in any manner to provide the performance, quality or integrity of the originally­
designed assembly as reflected in the Contract Documents. 

o 	Scope of work includes limited field oversight. 
o 	Actual weld inspection and/or testing will be performed by the City's welding 

inspector and/or construction contractor. 
City shall be responsible f'or the project construction managçment, fìeld inspection," 
special inspections, record keeping, administration and coordination of construction 
contractors and subcontractors during the construction phase ofthe project. 

ø Construction Contractor Workplan lteview: Three (3) workplan iterations. 
o 	On-Call Design Assistance: Assume allowance of 60 hours (S14,980) 
o 	Site Visits: Three (3), I -day visits - Construction Lead (3), Pipe Consultant (3), 

Mechanical Engineer (1 ).
e 	City will reirnburse Consultant, and associated subconsultants, f'or out of town travel 

in aocordance with the contract tems. 

Add the following task: 

Task 6 - Bellows Coupling Repair Design 

If resolution is not reached with the construction contractor for repair of the Bellows 
Couplings under l"ask 5, thc City's Project Manager rnay authorize additional work to bc 
perf'ormed under this task. For any such work, Consultant will first subrnit a written scope 
and cost estimate to the City for approval prior to proceeding with the services. For 

Contract 38171, Amendment 6	 ?age 2 of 6 



"Ê q"$ ffiffi €Å 

-å­

budgetary purposes, it is anticipated that work will inclucle one (or combination thereof) of 
the following: 

Sqbtask {,-1:- Fie_ld-L'it D_elrgn SolUIiaU 

Prepare perfonnance documents (drawings/specification(s), as required) in format ready to 
send to qualilied contractors to price field-fit repair of all six (6) bellows couplings to the 
required tolerances. Prior to commencing work, a feasibility analysis will be conducted to 
confirm the field fit can meet the design requirements of the originally-designed assembly. 

Subtask 6.2: Pipine Re-Desisn For Couþling Repair 

Prepare drawings and specifications in format ready to send to qualified construction 
contractors to price work required to install all six (6) bellows couplings to the required 
tolerances. 

TASk 6.3: Construction Assistance in Implementine '[ask 6.1 or 6.2 with Contractor 

Work includes construction assistance in implementing Subtasks 6.1or.6.2. Work includes: 

o 	Submittal review and written response. 
o 	Site visits to inspect the work along with observation reports. 
o 	On-call design assistance, as necessary or specifically requested by City. 
o 	Review of survey data veriSing installation. 

Iask-6 lellyeraþIq$ 
Drawings/specifications (Draft and Final)." o 	Written submittal responses in accordance with project procedures. 

. 	 Observation Reporls associated with each site visit. 

Task 6 Assumptions 
o 	In the event that City selects repair design criteria that are less stringent than the 

original design as reflected in the Contract Documents, Consultant shall not be 
responsible if the repair design does not provide the perftrnnance, quality or integrify 
of the originally-designed assembly as reflected in the Contract l)ocuments Scope of 
Work includes limited field oversight. 

o 	Actual weld inspection and/or testing will be performed by the City's welding 
inspector and/or construction contractor. 

ø 	City shall be responsible for the project construction management, field inspection, 
special inspcctions, record keeping, administration and coordination of contractors 
and subcontractors during the construction phase ofthe project. 
Subtask 6.3, Submittal Review: l0 submittals: 5 originals, 5 re-submittals" ø 	Subtask 6.3, Site Visits: Three (3), l-day visits - Construction Lead (3), Pipe 
Consultant (2), Mechanical Engineer (l). 
Subtask 6"3, On-Call Design Assistancc: Assume allowance of 50 hours ($11,535)" o 	Attend Construction Kick-Off Meeting. 

Contract 38171, Amendment 6	 Page 3 of6 



4#4"f úå åfl-å
*LL) r,p fu Lú 

@ City will reimburse Consultant, and associated subconsultants, for out of town travel 
in accordance with the contract terms. 

Add the fullowing task: 

Task 7 - Claims Rcsolution 

In the event a claim is submitted by the construction contractor, the City's Project Manager 
may authorize additional work to be performed under this task. For budgetary purposes, it is 
anticipated that work will include the following: 

-subf ask 7, I : Çlaims_ßc-celulien_"4$r;Ifftce 

Provide assistance on an 'oas-requested" basis for review of any claim submitted by 
Construction Contractor for the repair work on the Bellows Couplings (Subtask 5.4). 

Spþlask 7, L Deliverables 
. As requested by City. 

Subtask 7. I Assumptions 
r Assume allowance of 120 hours ($28,800). 
. City will reimburse Consultant, and associated subconsultants, for out of town travel 

in accordance with the contract terms. 

4. The Project Task Budget amounts are adjusted as shown in the table below: 

Task Description 
Current Task 

Budget 
Amounts 

Arnendment 
No.6 

Amounts 

Adjusted 
Task Budget 

Amounts 

I Management Scrvictls s161,660 $12,800 $174,460 

2 ASFO Design Services s523,620 s523,620 

J Supplementary (Non-ASFO) 
Design Services 

$147,610 $147,610 

4 Construction Phase Services s330,700 $330,700 

5 Startup and Testing Services $95,785 $74,600 s170,385 

6 lJellows Coupling Repair 
l)e.sign 

s106,300 $106,300 

7 I Claims Assistance $28,800 
_ l'11_?9_ _ 

Total Contract Amount $1,259,375 5222,500 $1,481,875 

Contract 38171, Amendment 6 Page 4 of6 



j"ffi il'¿- 3#
 

5.	 The Cily's Project Manager is changed to Dan Hebert (503-823-2689). 

6.	 Under Subcontractors, the name of the subcontractor providing pipe manifold design 
services is corrected from "Pipeline Engineering Consultants" to "Raz Konyalian, PE". 
There is no change in subcontractor; this change is solely a correction to the firm's name. 

All other terms and conditíons shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONSULTANT SIGNATUITE 

This contract amendment may be signed in fwo (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall bc 
deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract 
amendment. The parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by 
electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures. 

By:	 Date: 

Name: "M 
'I'itle: Scninr Vicc Presidcnt 

Date: 

Title: Associate Vice President 

Confract 38171, Amendment 6	 Fage 5 of6 



18 6 zIs
 

ContractNo. ___* 381?L Amendment/ChangeOrderNo. 6 * 
Contraot Title: Desien Qf $wan Island CSO Pump Station Phas.¿2-

CITY O[' PORTLAND SIGNATT]RES: 

N/A
 
Chief Procurement Officer
 

By: Date: 
Elected Offïcial 

Approved: 

By: Date; 
Ofüce of City Auditor 

ApprovedastoForm: /\irl,R6Vli) ¡rrS,l.0 trORlVf 

I ".;.' *{i*r*bh}*­
",¡\ua'ort-;4.,By: il U Date: 

office of (ltrf AüþfitéyA1 'fORlVEy 

Contract 38171, Amendment 6 Page 6 of6 



î1 l, ¡ /r
##$ftil;i 

LffiVffifl- ffiF ffiFFffiRT
 
Ctty of Portland Buneau of Ënvironmental $enviees
 

$wøar"¡ å*üand ffiSÕ Fump Statimm Fhase ä
 

Arnendment No" 6
 

WORK TA$K$ ËUDGHT 

TASK 1 - Project Management Services $12,800 

Task { Subtotal $1f ;8üû 

TASK 2 - ASFO Design Services $0 

Task'2,Súbtotal $0 

TASK 3 - Supplernonfary (Non ASFO)Design Seruices $0 

Task 3'$ubtotal åû 

ÍASK 4 - Construction Phase Services $0 

TaEk 4 ßubtotal $t 

TASK 5 - $tartup & Testìng Services 
5.4 - Bellows Coupling Defective Work Repair Assistance $74,600 

TaEk.'$'$uþtotal $74;6tQ 

TASK 6 - Bellows Goupling Repair Design 
o.t - f¡èlo Fit Sotution $25,200
 
6.2, Piping Re-Design for Coupling Repair $38,100
 
6.3 - Construction Assistance $43,000 

Task,ö Subtotal ${06.300 

ÏASK 7 - Glaims Resolution 
7.1 - Claims Resolution Assistance $28,800 

Yask 7 Subtotal $3$.üfi0 

AUTHORIZED TASKS (1 A 5) $87,400 
l,ø,äi;ÌÌi¿-Ìtå$: 

AMENDMENT TOTAL $222,500 
EXISTING CONTRACT (Through Amendment No.5) $1,259,375 
TOTAL CONTR,ACT $1,48,l,875 



c 

City of Pod¿nd Bure¡u of Env¡rcñmcrÞt SeMc€s
 
Swsn ls¡and CSO Pump SÞdoñ Phãue 2
 

Àrlnd@ntNô.6
 

, _ ill¿${,.ñd-tojplltlq9d 

5.¡. gélôÊ CNplìñO DeHieâ Wdk RôÐrÀ6i6ø .. ... .t . ..... : 

lnlial S¡e Vìsìl Jlt 4lh, 20 1 3 (W lo lôllcw) 

Collc¿LRavsY lnforfl sûcn NoúPiâycE- 0dh!uptospcec 

W€rk Plan R€vrev Assisnæ Âss¡fu lhæ6 (3) sdrl¿h 
Sllc Visils i3) ø obañâltr reFÉ6 SilèVhils (l l¿yl 3 Mþ y/.3 tuz_ 1 Mlè Z 

iEerliFtts / Feasbilily ÉMlFis
 
Dér!l¡
 

ù êd ¡¡ck?çe itlaire aiõ/or ÉrlÞrú¡ncÈsFoddtièri
 
. iÌår
 

. - ¡ind
 
62 P¡pingR4Oê¡gnlorCoupldg RÈø¡
 

o ìfrn3:Fl.c.s/De$rr 
0,j P¿ciaf {íi$rs àr¡r:cr Jre4rr¡âñæ speçifiÈti}r,1
 

' DroA
 

- Ftrzi 

5 3- C.oi$hdôìr Åþsi6þn$ . .: .. ..
 

ConstoclìF Xìct-Olf Mserft I
 
o SrÞnitåf R€viaw 110 r$ft¡lds: 5 oiginals, 5 csbnih¡!) 
t Sil€ Vrsils (3)w1 ôÞ:rn¿loñ:epds SileMsile (1 Dst)r 3 t ib Y/ 2 tu2,1 MùeZ 

Ci.Cëil Í)esi9Þ AssísÞM 

3 

?......... 
1 

i 
1 

2 

rog r':!?.li..rìt:ì';ì..t1:!,. ,. ... ii C:i tÌ ìrt :ì..: q
 
8
 

19.. 
24 

-;-^-''á"-- -
ä 

?1 
24 a€22 
I 

¿!,:laì'_ì ,!j:t1, *.'r. 
! 1

6l 
t: ,,9 
10 1 

1 ..t.........r.........1 . 

? I 
g ,s2.: | ' aí è' 

40 

':.9 17 I
1?......:........?1. 7
 

í5 12 a- ,, ''1q .. 2A
 

2 1 B I
 
7¡ 36Þ,. :l
I 

io 5?9 1. 
24 s àa 

82 I1.6 :-t 
6 i2 

2A 

22 

s 
7.4 

æ 

1o. 

1A 

tl"rl$rr:;
si 

s55 

!?!s 
32C0 

,li.læ,:r 
$85 

g¡gs 

s300 

,:il¡!q:i:j: 
¡850 
sc 

s5.205 

$130 

'# 

r\} 

http:li..r�t:�';�..t1
http:ill�${,.�d
mailto:�rlnd@ntN�.6

